FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION
OF THE UNITED STATES
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20579

~\

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF
Claim No.CU-2521

INTERCONTINENTAL HOTELS CORPORATION e

Decision No.CU -4545

Under the International Claims Settlement

Act of 1949, as amended
- p, Weisman, Allan, Spett and
‘ ‘ Sheinberg
Counsel for claimant: By Sydney B. Wertheimer, Esq.

AMENDED FINAL DECISION

'
1

Under date of April 13, 1970, the Commission entered its Final Deci-
sion on ttis claim %ithout objections from claimant, certifying a loss in
favor of claimant i& the amcunt of $2,614,705.21 plus interest. That cer-
tification represenﬁed the loss of a 47.167% stock interest in a Cuban cor-
poration, Intercontinental Hotels Corporation of Cuba, S.A. (IHC of Cuba)
in the amount of $2,579,466.21 and a debt due from IHC of Cuba in the
amount of $35,239.0Q.

In the Claim of American Securities Corporation, Claim No. CU-3335,

objections were filed with respect to the Commission's valuation of that
claimant's 1/3 stock interest im IHC of Cuba. Upon consideration of those
objections in the light of the entire record, the Commission found that the
total value of all 6f the outstanding capital stock of IHC of Cuba on

June 10, 1960, the date of loss, was $9,758,219.30, and the value of that
claimant's stock interest was increased accordingly.

The Commissicn, therefore, has reopened this claim on its own motion,
and now finds that the value of this claimant's 47.167% stock interest in
IHC of Cuba on June 10, 1960 was $4,602,659.30.

Accordingly, the Certification of Loss in the Final Decision of April 13,
1970 is set aside and the following Certification of Loss will be entered,

and the Final Decision is affirmed in all other respects.



-2 -

CERTIFICATION OF LOSS

The Commission certifies that INTERCONTINENTAL HOTELS CORPORATION
suffered a loss, as a result of actions of the Govermment of Cuba,
within the scope of Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act
of 1949, as amended, in the amount of Four Million Six Hundred Thirty-
Seven Thousand Eight Hunmdred Ninety-Eight Dollars and Thirty Cents
(54,637,898.30) with interest thereon at 6% per annum from June 10,
1960 to the date of settlement.

Dated at Washington, D. C.,, and

entered as the Amended Final
Decision of the Commission

APR 141971

sek, Chaliman

CUu-2521



FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION
OF THE UNITED STATES
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20579

-

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF
Claim No.CU-2521
INTERCONTINENTAL HOTELS CORPORATION
' Decision No.CU.4545
Under the International Claims Settlement
Act of 1949, as amended
‘ __J

Counsel for claimant: Weisman, Allan, Spett and Sheinberg

By: Sydney B. Wertheimer, Esq.

PRCPOSED DECISION

This claim against the Government ovauba, under Title V. of the
International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as anended, in the amount
of $8,934,370.50, was presentéd by INTERCONTINENTAL HOTELS CORPORATION,
based upon the loss of a stock interest in a Cuban corporation and a
debt due from that corporation. The Cuban entity, Intercontinental Hotels
Corporation of Cuba, S.A., is hereafter referred to as IHC of Cuba,

Under Title V of zhe Internaticnal Claims Settlement Act of 1949
[78 Stat. 1110 (1964), 22 U.5.C. §§1643-1643k (1964), as amended,
79 Stat. 988 (1965)], the Commission iz given jurisdiction over claims

of nationals of the United States against the Government of Cuba.

Section 503(a) of the Act provides that the Commission shall receive

and determine in accordance with applicable substantive.law, includ-
ing international law, the amount and validity of claims by nationals
of the United States against the Government c¢f Cuba arising since
January 1, 1959 for |

losges resulting frem the nationalization, axpro-
priation, intervention or other taking of, or speciail



- 2 =
measures directed against, property including any
rights or interests therein owned wholly or partially,
directly or indirectly at the time by natiomals of the
United States,

Section 502(3) of the Act provides:

The term "property' means any property, right, or
interest including any leasehold interest, and
debts owed by the Government of Cuba or by enter-
prises which have been nationalized, expropriated,
intervened, or taken by the Govermment of Cuba and
debts which are a charge on property which has been
~nationalized, expropriated, intervened, or taken by
the Government of Cuba.

Section 50Z(1)(B) of the Act defines the term “matiocnal of the
United States' as a corporation or other legal entity which is organized
under the laws of the United States, or of any State, the District of

|
Columbia, or the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, if natural persons who are
citizens of the United States own, directly or indirectly, 50 per centum
or more of the cutstanding capital stock or other beneficial interest of
such corporation or entity,

The record shows that claimant was organized under the laws of Delaware
and that at all pertinent times all of claimant’'s outstanding capital stock
‘was owned by Pan American World Airways, Ine., a corporation organized under
the laws of New York, An authorized officer of claimant and parent has
certified that at all pertinent timss more than 507 cof the parent's out-
standing capital stock was owned by nationals of the United States; and
that as of April 15, 1960, 57,376 shares out of the parent's outstanding
capital stock of more than 6,000,000 were owced by nomnationals of the
United States. The Commission holds that claimant is a natioral of the

United States within the weaning of Section 502(1)(B) of the Act,

STOCK INTEREST

o

The record establishes and the Croumigsion finds that claizans owned
47,167 shares of common stock out of 100,000 shares, and 8,018,.33 shares of
preferred stock out of 17,000 shares, constituting 2 47,167% stock interest
in TEC of Cuba. The record further shows that by Resolutiocn No. 4231, Issued
on June 10, 1960, IHC‘of Cuba was declsred intervened by the Cuban Minister
of Lzbor pursuant to Law 647 of November 24, 1959, The Commission finds
that IHC of Cuba was intervened by the Govermment of Cuba on June 10, 1960.

CUu=-2521



- 3 -
Since THC of Cuba was organized under the laws of Cuba, it does not
qualify as a "national of the United States” within the meaning of
Section 502 (1) (B) of the Act, supra, Ia this type of situation, it has
been held that an American stockholder is entitled to file a claim for

the value of his ownership interest, (See Clafm of Parke, Davis & Company,

Claim No. CU-0180, 1967 FCSC Ann, Rep. 33,)

The Act provides in Section 503(a) that inm making determinations
with respect to the validity and amount of claims and value of proper-
ties, rights or interests taken, the Commission shall take into account
the basis of valuation most appropriate to the property and equitable
to the claimant, including but not limited to fair market value, book
value, going concern value, or cost of replacement,

The question, im all cases, will be to determine the basis of
valuation which, under the particular circumstances, iz "most appro-
priate to the property snd equitable to the claimant™, This phrase-
ology does not differ from the international legal standard that would
normally prevail in the evaluation of nationalized property, It is
designed to strengthen that standard by giving specific basesz of

valuation that the Commission shall consider,

-The sole business of IHC of Cuba was the operation of the Hotel Nacional.

THC of Cuba commenced operations in Cuba on August 1, 1955 when it acquired
by purchase frcm National Cuba Hotel Corporation an assignment of a lease
of the National Hotel of Cuba, Havana, which Bad over 300 rocms, On the
same date, THC of Cuba also acquired by purchase title to all of the
personal property constituting the contents of the hotel, including the
furniture, fixtures, equipment, linens, drapes, cutlery, china, silverware,
generator, air-conditioning appliances, fcod, supplies, etc, Pursuant

to the express terms of the lease, IHC of Cuta acquired tue.right to
operate the entire hotel and all its facilities, rent free, for the period
ending November 21, 1989, Thus, on the dsze of loss, June 10, 1960, the

lease had almost 29-1/2 years to run, A copy of the original lease, dated

'August 16, 1929, ard copies of the assigrments thereof as well as of sales

CU-2521



- 4 -
documents of the various items of persconal property situated on the premises
of the hotel are included in the record,

Extracts from the books and records of IHC of Cuba disclose that it paid
$3,600,000.00 for the hotel lease and the contents of the hotel, the Cuban
peso being on a par with the United States dollar, In addition IHC, of Cuba
. made substantial improvements to the premises, nearly all of which were

completed between 1958 and 1960 as fellows:

Building improvements $ 294,217.00
Furniture and fixtures 585,022.00
Air-Conditioning 485,975.00
Decoration 28,930,00
Miscellaneous improvements 60,683.00

Total $1,454,827.00

Accordingly, the total investment made by IHC of Cuba was $5,054,827,00,
IHC of Cuba echanced its business operations by subleasing a part of the hotel
Premises for gambling and entertainment. Not only did the sublesses physically
improve the sublet premises, butthe casino and night club brought increased
trade to IHC of Cuba and augmented the earnings of IHC of Cuba by its annual
rent of $300,000.00.

The evidence establishes that the operatiomns of IHC of Cuba were very
. profitable, Copies of prefit and loss statements, included in the record,
show that during the first two full years, 1956 and 1957, IHC of Cuba earned
net incomes of $780,209.5%4 and $880,468.82, respectively, The net wcrth of
IHC of Cuba as shown by balance sheets, rose from $2,601,017.26 in 1956 to
$3,157,636.08 cn 1957,

In 1958 Castro's revolutionary activities spread to Northern Cuka
including the City of Havana. As a result, the business of IHC of Cuta
declined sharply. IHC of Cuba showed net losses of $456,488.26 in 1958,
$825,367.78 in 1959, and $390,527.00 for the feur-rwonths period of January
thrpugh April 1960,

In view of the foregoing, claiman: urges that the valus of its s*ock

(=N

interest in IHC of Cubta be determined as follcws: Compute the going conzarn
value of IHC of Cuba by multiplying its average annual earnings by 8 using

. the two rormal years, 1956 and 1957,

CU-2521



- 5.

Claimant's computatiocn results in a going concern valua of $6,850,000.00,
which equals $3,230,939.50 for claimant's 47.167% stock interest.

Upon consideration of the entire record, the Commissicn concludes that
the circumstances herein render it inequitable tc determine the value of
IHC of Cuba on the basis of its book value, shown in its balance sheets,
. The Commission finds that the valuation most appropriate to the property and
equitable to the claimant is the amount resulting from capitalizing the

average annual net earnings of IHC of Cuba at 10%. (See Claim of Julius J,

Shepard, Claim No. CU- 407, Amended Proposed Decisicn. )

As noted above, Castro's revoluticnary activities in 1958 caused a sharp
decline in the business operations of IHC of Cuba. After Castro assumed
power on January 1, 1959, his regime commenced an extensive program of
nationalization, expropriation, confiscation and intervention of property in
Cuba. As a result of Castro's actions, IEC of Cuba experienced substantial
losses in.1959 and thereafter. What had been a very profitable operation
prior to Castro's activities became a btusiness in which lecsses mounted
progressively,

In view of these circumstances, it would be inequitable to ceompute the
. average annual net earnings of IHC of Cuba by including the entire period

of its operations. On the other hand tae elimination of all periods of time

subsequent to 1957 merely because they were unprofitable would hardly
constitute a scund basis for determining the value of THC of Cuba under
Title V of the Act.

The Commission finds thar the faiw and rezsonable value of THC of Cuba
as a going concern should be basad upon the capitalization of its average
annual net earnings for the three-year period, 1956 through 1958, The
record shows that IHC of Cuba earned net profits of $780,209,64 and
$880,468.82 in 1956 ard 1957, respectivaly, and sufferad 2 loss of
$456,488.26 in 1958, Therefore, ity total earnings for that pericd were
$1,204,190.20, and its average annual net earnings wers $401,396,73,
Azzordingly, the Commission finds that the value of IHC of Cuba as a going

®

concern on June 10, 1960, the date of loss, was $4,013,967.30,

CU-2321



-6 -
The facts in this case present a further element that warrants

consideration. As indicated above, the record shows that IHC of Cuba had
expended $1,454,827.00 in improving the hotel premises, practically all of
which had occurred shortly before intervention, Under the circumstances in
this case, IHC of Cuba was uﬁable to recoup any benafit from that recent
investment., The Commission therefore findzs it apprepriate in this instance
and equitable to the claimant to include that investment in determining the
overall value of IHC of Cuba on the date of loss, Accordingly, the Commis-
sion finds that the overall value of IHC of Cuba on June 10, 1960, the date
of loss, was $5,468,794.30, Therefore, claimant's 47.167% stock interest in

IHC of Cuba had a value of $2,579,466,21,

MANAGEMENT COMPENSATION

Claimant agserts a further loss of $3,138,192,00$ repregenting the amount
attributable to deprivation of its "management compensation, " It is stated
that claimant had entered into an agreement with IHC of Cubz, pursuant to
which claimant was to receive an annual fixed fee of $£25,000,G0 plus 23% of
the net operating income of the hotel, after certain deductions, in considera-
tion of management and cperating services tc be performed by claimant. This
agreement was terminated on January 15, 1960 dus to losses sustained by IHC
of Cuba.in 1958 and 1959, Claimant has computed its average annual income
for such services, using 1956 and 1957, and kas capitalized that amount at
12.5% to arrive at an asserted loss of $3,138,192.00.

The Commission finds no valid basis for allowing this portion of the
claim under Title V of the Act. Clearly thig portion of the claim is based
upon projected future earnings of the hotel, and the record shows that there

wWere nc such earnings after 1957, Moreover, the asssrted contract was termi-

I

nated prior to the intervention of IRC of Cuba., The Cormission finds that

CU-2521



-7 -
any loss which claimant may have sustained in this respect is not one of the

types covered by Title V of the Act. (See Claim of Robert L. Cheaney and

Marjorie L. Cheaney, Claim No. CU-0915; Claim of Ford Motor Company, Claim

No. CU-3072.) Accordingly, this porticn of the claim is denied.
DEBT
The balance sheet for IHC of Cuba as of April 30, 1960 shows that it
owed claimant a debt of $39,410,01. Extracts from claimant's records, how-
ever, disclose that as a result of subsequent adjustments, the amount due
claimant from IHC of Cuba was $35,239,00. The Commission, therefcre, finds
that claimant also sustained a loss of a debt due from an intervened Cuban

entity in the amount of $35,239,00. (See Claim of Kramer, Marx, Greenlee and

Backus, Claim No. CU-0105, 25 FCSC Semiann. Rep. 62 [July-Dec. 1966].)

CONTINGENT CLAIM

Claimant has also asserted a contingent cr "preotective! claim in the
amount of $2,000,000,00 plus accruad interest. The record shows that IHC of
Cuba borrowed $2,000,000.00 on December 20, 1957 from Banco de Fomento
Agricola a Industrial de Cuba, an instrumentality of the Goverament of Cuba.
The loan was secured by a mortgage on the hotel premises, and was evidenced
by 200 mortgage bonds, each in the amount of $10,000,00, payable annually
over a period of 15 years. It further appears that claimant made an agree-
ment with the mortgagee bank on December 20, 19537, pursuant to which claimant
agreed to purchase the mortgage bonds in the event of a default under the
mortgage indenture, Subsequently, IHC of Cuba entered into agreements by
which the time for paying the inizial two installments was extended to

December 20, 1973 and December 20, 1974, raespactively,



- 8 -
It is undisputed that claimant has, as vet, sustained no loss in this
respect. Clearly, its contingent claim is intended to guard against any
loss in the future should a claim be made againgt claimant and prove to be
successful., The Commission notes that Title V of the Act provides for
certain claims against Cuba which "have arisen since January 1, 1959", The
statute does not provide for the determirnation of contingent losses or losses

which were not sustained by claimant. (See Claim of Ford Motor Companmy,

Claim No. CU-3072.) Moreover, it would appear that any claim by the
mortgagee bank or Cuba pursuant to the contract with claimant would not be
successful in view of the fact that any default under the mortgage indenture
would necessarily be attributable to action by Cuba, and additionally because
the security for the loan was taken by Ciba. For the foregoing reascms,
the contingent or "protective" claim is denied,

Accordingly, claimant sustained the following losses within the meaning

of Title V of the Act:

ITEM OF PROPERTY DATE OF 1.0SS AMOUNT
Stock interest in
IHC of Cutba June 10, 1960 $2,579,465.21
Debt due from IHC
of Cuba June 10, 1960 35.,239,00
Total $2,614,705,21

The Commission has décided that in certification of losses on
claims determined pursuant to Title V of the Internaticnal Claims
Settlement Act of 1949, as amended, interest should be included at
the rate of 67 per annum from the date of loas to the date of settle-

i 7

ment (see Claim of Lisle Corporation, Claim No. CU-0644), and in the

instant case it is so ordered,



-9 -

CERTIFICATION OF LOSS

The Commission certifies that INTERCONTINENTAL HOTELS CORPORATION
suffered a loss, as a result of actions of the Covernment of Cuba, within
the scope of Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949,
as amended, in the amcunt of Two Million §ix Hundred Fourteen Thousand‘Seven

Hundred Five Dollars and Twenty-One Cents ($2,614,705.21) with interest
'd
Id

thereon at 67 per annum from June 10, 1960 to the date of settlement.

Dated at Washington, D. C.,

and entered as the Proposed

Pecision of the Commission
P

e’

MAR4 1970

The statute does not provide for the payment of claims against the
Government of Cuba, Provision is only made for the determination by -the
Commission of the validity and amounts of such claims. Section 501 of
the statute specifically precludes any authorization for appropriatioms
for payment of these claims. The Commission is required to certify its
findings to the Secretary of State for possible use in future negotiations
with the Government of Cuba. '

NOTICE: Pursuant to the Reguletions of the Commission, if no objections
-are filed within 15 days after service or receipt of notice of this Pro-
'posed Decision, the decision will be entered as the Final Decision of
the Commission upon the expiration of 30 days after such service or re-
ceipt of notice, unless the Commission otherwise orders. (FCSC Reg.,

45 C.F.R. 531:5(e) and (g), as amended, 32 Fed. Reg. 412-13 (1967).)

CUu-2321



